
  

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

Monday, 29 July 2019 at 6.30 p.m., Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, 
Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 

 

This meeting is open to the public to attend.  

Members:   
Chair: Councillor James King  
Vice Chair: Councillor Sufia Alam Scrutiny Lead for Children & Education 
  
Councillor Kahar Chowdhury Scrutiny Lead for Health & Adults 

Councillor Dipa Das Scrutiny Lead for Housing & Regeneration 

Councillor Marc Francis  

Councillor Tarik Khan Scrutiny Lead for Resources & Finance 

Councillor Eve McQuillan Bethnal Green Ward 

Councillor Bex White Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety & 
Environment 

Councillor Andrew Wood  

  
Co-opted Members:   
  
  
Deputies:  
 
 

[The quorum for this body is 3 voting Members] 
 

Contact for further enquiries: 
David Knight, Democratic Services 
1st Floor, Town Hall, Town Hall, Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, 
London, E14 2BG 
Tel: 020 7364 4878 
E-mail: david.knight@towerhamlets.gov.uk 
Web: http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

Scan this code for 
the electronic 
agenda: 

 
 

Page 1



 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Public Information 

Attendance at meetings. 
The public are welcome to attend meetings of the Committee. However seating is limited and 
offered on a first come first served basis.  
 
Audio/Visual recording of meetings. 
Should you wish to film the meeting, please contact the Committee Officer shown on the 
agenda front page. 

 
Mobile telephones 
Please switch your mobile telephone on to silent mode whilst in the meeting.  

 
Access information for the Town Hall, Mulberry Place.      

 
Bus: Routes: D3, D6, D7, D8, 15, 108, and115 all stop 
near the Town Hall.  
Docklands Light Railway: Nearest stations are East 
India: Head across the bridge and then through 
complex to the Town Hall, Mulberry Place  
Blackwall station. Across the bus station then turn 
right to the back of the Town Hall complex, through 
the gates and archway to the Town Hall.  
Tube: The
[...]
 

 To confirm as a correct record of the proceedings the 
unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 24th June, 2019. 

  

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS    

 To receive any petitions (to be notified at the meeting).   

5. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS   29 - 50 

 To note the current Forthcoming Decisions Plan (or 
'Forward Plan'). 

  

6. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'    

 No decisions of the Mayor in Cabinet 26th June, 2019 in 
respect of unrestricted reports on the agenda were ‘called 
in’. 

  

7. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT    

7 .1 Environment Spotlight    51 - 66 

8. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR 
CONSIDERATION  

  

8 .1 OSC Work Programme Report    67 - 80 

Page 3



 
 
 
 
 
 

9. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS    

 (Time allocated – 5 minutes each)   

10. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED 
CABINET PAPERS  

  

 To consider and agree pre-decision scrutiny 
questions/comments to be presented to Cabinet including 
the Local Community Fund click here  
  
(Time allocated – 30 minutes). 

  

11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS 
WHICH THE CHAIR CONSIDERS TO BE 
URGENT  

  

 To consider any other unrestricted business that the Chair 
considers to be urgent. 

  

 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC     

 In view of the contents of the remaining items on the 
agenda the Committee is recommended to adopt the 
following motion: 
 

“That, under the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, the press 
and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting 
for the consideration of the Section Two business on the 
grounds that it contains information defined as Exempt in 
Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act, 
1972.” 
 

EXEMPT/CONFIDENTIAL SECTION (Pink Papers) 
 

The exempt committee papers in the agenda will contain 
information, which is commercially, legally or personally 
sensitive and should not be divulged to third parties.  If you 
do not wish to retain these papers after the meeting, please 
hand them to the Committee Officer present. 

  

 

SECTION TWO WARD PAGE 
NUMBER(S) 

13. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES    

 Nil items   

Page 4

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=720&MId=10191


 
 
 
 
 
 

14. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED 
IN'  

  

 Nil items   

15. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ 
CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET PAPERS  

  

 To consider and agree pre-decision scrutiny 
questions/comments to be presented to Cabinet. 
  
(Time allocated 15 minutes). 

  

16. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL 
BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR CONSIDERS 
URGENT  

  

 To consider any other exempt/ confidential business that 
the Chair considers to be urgent. 

  

 
 

Next Meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Monday, 23 September 2019 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Room C1, 1st Floor, Town Hall, 
Mulberry Place, 5 Clove Crescent, London, E14 2BG 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS - NOTE FROM THE MONITORING OFFICER 
 

This note is for guidance only.  For further details please consult the Members’ Code of Conduct 
at Part 5.1 of the Council’s Constitution.    
 
Please note that the question of whether a Member has an interest in any matter, and whether or 
not that interest is a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, is for that Member to decide.  Advice is 
available from officers as listed below but they cannot make the decision for the Member.  If in 
doubt as to the nature of an interest it is advisable to seek advice prior to attending a meeting.   
 
Interests and Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) 
 
You have an interest in any business of the authority where that business relates to or is likely to 
affect any of the persons, bodies or matters listed in section 4.1 (a) of the Code of Conduct; and 
might reasonably be regarded as affecting the well-being or financial position of yourself
[...]
n the 
area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 

(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 

(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 

(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 

(b) either— 
 

(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 or 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that body; or 
 

(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, the 
total nominal value of the shares of any one class in which the 
relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds one hundredth 
of the total issued share capital of that class. 

 
 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
24/06/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.30 P.M. ON MONDAY, 24 JUNE 2019 
 

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor Sufia Alam – Scrutiny Lead for Children & 

Education and Vice – Chair of OSC 
Councillor Kahar Chowdhury – Scrutiny Lead for Health & Adults 
Councillor Dipa Das – Scrutiny Lead for Housing & 

Regeneration 
Councillor Marc Francis –  
Councillor Tarik Khan – Scrutiny Lead for Resources & 

Finance 
Councillor Eve McQuillan –  
Councillor Andrew Wood –  
Councillor John Pierce (Substitute for 
Councillor Bex White) 

–  

 
Co-opted Members Present: 
 
Ahmed Hussain – Parent Governors 
Dr Phillip Rice – Church of England Representative 
Other Councillors Present: 
 

Mayor John Biggs 

Councillor Danny Hassell 

Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman 

 
Apologies: 

Councillor James King – Chair of OSC  
Councillor Bex White – Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety 

& Environment 
 

Officers Present: 
 
Vicky Clark – (Divisional Director for Growth and 

Economic Development) 
Afazul Hoque – (Head of Corporate Strategy & 

Policy) 
Daniel Kerr – (Strategy and Policy Manager) 
David Tolley – (Head of Environmental Health and 

Trading Standards) 

Page 1Page 11

Agenda Item 3



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
24/06/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

Zoe Folley – (Committee Officer, Governance) 
 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Councillor Sufia Alam Chair 
 

Apologies for absence was received from: 
 

 Councillor James King 

 Councillor Bex White  

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  

 
No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were received. 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on  20th May 2019  be approved and signed by the Chair as a 
correct record of the proceedings. 
 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
The Committee was advised that no requests to submit any petition’s had 
been received for consideration at this meeting. 
 

5. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS  
 
The Committee received and noted the published Cabinet Forward.  
 

6. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
There were no items 
 

7. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT  
 

7.1 Mayor's Spotlight  
 
The Committee received a presentation from Mayor John Biggs regarding his 
priorities for the year ahead.  This was with a view to identifying how scrutiny 
can support delivery of corporate priorities.   
 
The Mayor’s update covered a range of issues, stressing the importance of 
carrying out further action in respect of the following: 
 
 

 The delivery of his manifesto pledges, as set out in the Council’s 
Strategic Plan.  

Page 2Page 12



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
24/06/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

 The next round of budget planning in view of budget pressures and 
uncertainties around Brexit. 

 School placements i
[...]
g underage sales.  
 

In conclusion, the Chair thanked Councillor Motin Uz-Zaman, Dave Tolley and 
Vicky Clark for their presentation 
 

10. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS  
 
The Committee received and noted those questions to be presented at 
Cabinet by the Chair in relation to unrestricted business on the agenda  
 
The Committee also requested that the following question be presented to the 
Cabinet; 
 
Item 6.1, Spitalfields and Banglatown Community Governance Review 
Update  
 
What is the total cost of the Spitalfields and Banglatown Community 
Governance review? 
 
The questions are set out in Appendix A. 
 

10.1 Children’s Services Improvement- Quarterly Progress Report (Quarter 4 
-2018/19)  
 
Councillor Danny Hassell (Cabinet Member for Children, Schools and Young 
People), presented the progress report, highlighting the positive outcomes in 
terms of the following areas: (the full list of actions were set out in the 
previously circulated presentation slides, that were published as a 
supplementary agenda) 
 

 Imbedding a compliance and performance management culture. 

 Quality of practice – this had been an area of focus and had continued 
to improve. 

 Strengthening multi agency work.  

 Initial health assessment - It was noted that progress had been made 
and continued to be made.  

 Recruitment and retention, through for example reducing sickness and 
improving staff stability.  

 Self - assessments  - now strong. 

 Engaging with young people, families, staff and partners. 
 

The Committee also noted a summary of key positive outcomes.  
 
In terms of the next steps, Councillor Hassell reported on the launch of a new 
partnership plan and what this would involve.  
 

Page 6Page 16



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
24/06/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

He also outlined the future goals for the service, particularly the intention to 
focus on:  the delivery of a high quality consistent service, tackling ne
[...]
illor Sufia Alam, (Chair of the Children’s and Education Overview and 
Scrutiny Sub – Committee), reminded Members of the agenda items for 
tomorrow meeting and that she had visited a local school with a view to 
potentially holding a meeting of the Sub – Committee there. 

Page 7Page 17



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
24/06/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

8 

12. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 

12.1 MINUTES OF THE GRANTS SCRUTINY SUB-COMMITTEE  
 
Councillor Marc Francis, (the Chair of the extant Grants Scrutiny Sub – 
Committee) thanked the Committee especially the co-optee Members for all 
their hard work and contributions to the work of the committee.  He asked that 
consideration should be given to encouraging their involvement in the scrutiny 
sub – committees.  
 
In terms of the new process, it was noted that following the publication of the 
Grants Determination Sub – Committee agenda for 3rd July 2019 meeting, the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members will receive notification and may 
put pre decision questions to the Grants Sub – Committee.  
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Grants Scrutiny 

Sub-Committee held on  29 April 2019  be approved and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record of the proceedings. 

 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
The Chair Moved and it was: - 
 
Resolved:  
 
That in accordance with the provisions of Section 100A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, as amended by the Local Government (Access to 
Information) Act 1985, the press and public be excluded from the remainder of 
the meeting for the consideration of the Section Two business on the grounds 
that it contained information defined as exempt or confidential in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government, Act 1972. 
 

14. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
Nil items 
 

15. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
Nil items 
 

16. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET 
PAPERS  
 
Nil items 
 
 

Page 8Page 18



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
24/06/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

9 

17. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Nil items 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.45 p.m.  
 
 

Chair,  
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 

Page 9Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



PRE-SCRUTINY QUESTIONS – CABINET 26 JUNE 2019 

 

Item 6.1 Spitalfields and Banglatown Community Governance Review Update  

 

Question  Response 

1. What (if any) non-parish forms of community governance have been 
tried in this area over the last 15 years? 

 

Under section 93(5) of the Local Government and 
Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 the Council 
is required to take into account any other 
arrangements (apart from those relating to 
parishes and their institutions) that have already 
been made, or that could be made, for the 
purposes of community representation or 
community engagement in respect of the area 
under review.  
 
Government guidance on community governance 
reviews asks councils to consider other types of 
viable community representation which may be 
more appropriate to some areas than parish 
councils, or may provide stages building towards 
the creation of a parish council. This can include 
local tenants and residents’ associations, 
neighbourhood planning forums, other community 
forums such as safer neighbourhood ward panels. 
All of these arrangements are currently in place 
within the area of the community governance 
review. Arrangements that have been tried but that 
are no longer in place include full neighbourhood 
decentralisation in the late 1980s, and more 
recently, Local Area Partnerships and 
Neighbourhood Community Budget areas. 
 

 

P
age 11

M
inute Item

 10

P
age 21



PRE-SCRUTINY QUESTIONS – CABINET 26 JUNE 2019 

 

2. Why does the Council believe there would be a negative impact on 
community cohesion given the exper
[...]
 Spotlight OSC  Dec 2019 

Behavioural Change  Challenge Session  Apr 2020 

Liveable Streets Programme  OSC  May 2020  

 

Page 79



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST
	3 UNRESTRICTED MINUTES
	Minutes
	10 PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS

	5 FORTHCOMING DECISIONS
	7.1 Environment Spotlight
	8.1 OSC Work Programme Report



Minutes of the meeting


OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
29/07/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.32 P.M. ON MONDAY, 29 JULY 2019 
 

ROOM C1, 1ST FLOOR, TOWN HALL, MULBERRY PLACE, 5 CLOVE 
CRESCENT, LONDON, E14 2BG 

 
Members Present: 
 
Councillor James King (Chair) 
Councillor Kahar Chowdhury – Scrutiny Lead for Health & Adults 
Councillor Dipa Das – Scrutiny Lead for Housing & 

Regeneration 
Councillor Marc Francis –  
Councillor Tarik Khan – Scrutiny Lead for Resources & 

Finance 
Councillor Eve McQuillan – Bethnal Green Ward 
Councillor Mohammed Pappu  
Councillor Bex White – Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety 

& Environment 
Other Councillors Present: 
 

Mayor John Biggs  
Councillor David Edgar – Cabinet Member for Environment 
Councillor Candida Ronald – Cabinet Member for Resources and 

the Voluntary Sector 
Officers Present: 
 
Adam Boey – (Senior Strategy & Policy Manager - 

Corporate) 
Sharon Godman – (Divisional Director, Strategy, Policy 

and Performance) 
David Freeman – (Voluntary and Community Sector 

(VCS) Strategy Manager) 
Afazul Hoque – (Head of Corporate Strategy & 

Policy) 
Mark Griffin – WASTE MOBILISATION ADVISOR 
Dan Jones – (Divisional Director, Public Realm) 
Will Tuckley – (Chief Executive) 
David Knight – (Senior Democratic Services Officer) 

 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Sufia Alam and 
Councillor Andrew Wood. 
 
 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
29/07/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

2 

2. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
The following Councillors declared an interest that must be registered in 
Agenda Item 10 
 

1. Cllr James King; 
2. Cllr Tarik Khan; 
3. Cllr Dipa; 
4. Cllr Chaudhary; 
5. Cllr Eve McQuillan; 
6. Cllr Mohamed Pappu; and 
7. Cllr Marc Francis. 
 

The following Councillor declared an interest that must be declared in Agenda 
Item 10 

 
1. Cllr Bex White 
 

3. UNRESTRICTED MINUTES  
 
The Chair Moved and it was: 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on June 24th 2019 were confirmed as a correct record and the 
Chair was authorised to sign them accordingly. 
 

4. REQUESTS TO SUBMIT PETITIONS  
 
Nil items 
 

5. FORTHCOMING DECISIONS  
 
Noted 
 

6. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
Nil items 
 

7. SCRUTINY SPOTLIGHT  
 

7.1 Environment Spotlight  
 

Councillor David Edgar (Cabinet Member for Environment) gave a 
presentation on the creation of an in-house service for the integrated delivery 
of the waste, recycling and cleansing functions within Tower.  Dan Jones 
(Divisional Director, Public Realm) and Mark Griffin (Waste Mobilisation 
Advisor) were also present to provide an update and respond to questions. 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
29/07/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

3 

The Committee then asked several questions about the Service and the 
points raised are summarised below:  
  
The Committee 
 

 Asked about the financial risks of this process as councillors get a 
significant number of complaints on waste, recycling and cleansing, 
therefore it would be good to know what improvements that we should 
expect to see; 

 Was informed that the Strategy gives areas of improvements e.g. the 
collection of household waste as per the schedule and a depot that 
functions properly and effectively.  In addition, (i) the “Modular 
Buildings” at the depot are an interim measure intended to improve the 
work areas and staff accommodation; (ii) Regarding employees may be 
protected under the transfer of the service back in house, LBTH are 
awaiting the information from Veolia’s July Payroll which will provide 
LBTH with a set of data in accordance with the requirements of the 
transfer process; 

 Was concerned that between now and the 31st March 2019 there might 
be a deterioration in the service provide; 

 Noted that LBTH wants to see improvements in the Service and have 
asked for and received the level of detail that LBTH have an effective 
overview of performance.  Whereas in the past LBTH had not been 
given the information that was needed to evaluate the service and had 
the required IT software to effectively gather the data to scrutinise the 
Service; 

 Noted that LBTH (i) is building effective relationships with the staff that 
will transfer over; (ii) recognises the need to improve Service with 
better vehicles; (iii) acknowledges the need to ensure there are 
supervisors to monitor the performance; and (iv) will have Street Scene 
Neighbourhood Managers who will have oversight of how things are 
going in a particular neighbourhood. 

 Noted the latest monitoring statistics will be provided once they are 
available in August. 

 Wanted to see more meaningful figures on performance and how 
issues have been rectified (e.g. incomplete rounds);  

 Noted that there had been a week slippage on making improvements 
at the Depot as costs had been higher than anticipated and therefore 
additional resources had to be allocated to the budget; 

 Commented that Councils vehicle fleet is old, and needs replacing 
urgently and wished to know when the fleet would become as carbon 
neutral; 

 Noted that LBTH are ensuring that future purchases of vehicles will 
meet the current standards and deliver the expected level.  Whilst 
going forward the Service is looking at the developments within the 
market for capable Hybrids; Electric and Hydrogen powered vehicles.  
In addition, the Council wants to ensure that there is the necessary 
supporting infrastructure for the vehicle fleet to ensure the Council has 
a practical and well-regarded service. 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
29/07/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

4 

 
 
As a result of discussions on the presentation the Chair Moved and it was: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To: 
 

1. Receive updates on the progress towards ensuring that the waste; 
recycling and cleansing functions are carbon neutral by 2025; 

2. Ensure that updates on missed bin collections are sent every quarter to 
the Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety & Environment; 

3. Receive written assurances from Human Resources on the progress 
regarding the transfer of the Service back in house (i.e. the TUPE 
arrangements); and 

4. Ensure that the details of the revised waste collection schedule are 
shared with the Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety & Environment. 

 
8. UNRESTRICTED REPORTS FOR CONSIDERATION  

 
8.1 OSC Work Programme Report  

 
The Work Programme was agreed subject to the addition of the Partnership 
Agreement for the provision of Mental Health and Learning Disabilities 
Services in Tower Hamlets as part of the pre-decision scrutiny of the 
September Cabinet papers. 
 
The Committee also noted the positive feed-back that had been received on 
the OSC Work Programme from the local community. 
 

9. VERBAL UPDATES FROM SCRUTINY LEADS  
 
Councillor Dipa Das Scrutiny Lead for Housing & Regeneration 
 

 Noted that at the first meeting on 22nd July 2019 the Housing & 
Regeneration Scrutiny Sub Committee had considered (i) the Fire 
Safety Scrutiny Review Action Plan; (ii) the proposed amendments to 
Tower Hamlets CHR Allocations Scheme; and (iii) the Social Housing 
Landlords Performance Report – Quarter 4 2018/19.  In addition, it had 
been decided that implementation of Homeless Reduction Act one year 
on should be the challenge session topic for 2019/20; 

 Whilst at the next meeting the spotlight session would be focusing on 
High Streets and Town Centres with reference to supporting new and 
existing business; 

 The Lead Member had informed the Committee that she had, had a 
meeting with Corporate Director for Place Ann Sutcliffe and she had 
requested that a briefing to be provided on the delivery of 2,000 new 
home and Rent Levels; and 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
29/07/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

5 

 It was noted that Cabinet at its meeting on the 31st July 2019 would be 
considering a report on the Strategic Review of Housing Management 
and once that is agreed the KPI’s will be set. 

 
 
Councillor Kahar Chowdhury Scrutiny Lead for Health & Adults 
 

 Noted that at the first meeting on 8th July, 2019 Health & Adults 
Scrutiny Sub Committee had received and considered (i) Healthy Life 
Expectancy in Tower Hamlets - Annual Public Health Report of the 
Director of Public Health 2018; (ii) the Work Programme and (iii) Adult 
Social Care Charging Impact Assessment and asked for feed-back on 
certain areas where it was felt clarity was required; and 

 In September the Sub-Committee will be considering Childhood 
Obesity and All Age Physical Activity in order to review the actions that 
the Council has taken and review actions for future planning.  Also 
agreeing the finding and recommendations of the 2018/19 Diabetes 
Challenge and imputing into the Health and Well Being Strategy 

 
Councillor Alam Scrutiny Lead for Children & Education 
 

 Although absent she had asked that her congratulations on the Ofsted 
rating of the Council’s Children’s Services department as ‘good’ be 
placed on record which Ofsted had said was 'remarkable progress' and 
was committed to working with Children’s Services to towards 
achieving “outstanding” in the very near future. 

 
Councillor Bex White Scrutiny Lead for Community Safety & 
Environment 
 

 Noted that the Lead Member was currently working on the 
development of several coherent themes from within her portfolio; 

 Noted that there had been three scoping session in preparation for the 
October challenge session on Safer Communities and how the Council; 
ward councillors and partner agencies can develop a meaningful 
infrastructure so that resident’s voices are heard; 

 Noted that the Lead Member had, had meetings Councillor David 
Edgar (Cabinet Member for Environment) on the Parking Review and 
Councillor Rachel Blake (Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for 
Planning, Air Quality and Tackling Poverty) on the Air Quality Delivery 
Plan and the reasons for the move of the Air Quality Action Plan 
monitoring to the Health and Well-Being; 

 Noted that the Lead Member was working with Councillor Asma Begum 
(Deputy Mayor and Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 
Equalities) on improving engagement with Ward Councillors and 
resident to promote safer communities;  

 Noted that the Lead Member is reviewing the Transport Strategy and 
the associated timeline/consultation process; 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
29/07/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

6 

 Noted that the Lead Member was (i) looking at addressing food waste 
in high rises; (ii) in August will be undertaking a site visit to the 
Materials Recovery Facility in Bow and (iii) attending the Mayors Crime 
and Anti-Social Behaviour Board. 

 
Councillor Tarik Khan Scrutiny Lead for Resources & Finance 
 

 Noted that the Lead Member had, had meetings with Neville Murton 
Corporate Director of Resources and Kevin Bartle, Director of Finance, 
Procurement and Audit.  It was noted that consideration was now being 
given to the establishment of a Budget Monitoring Group at the end of 
September; and 

 Was advised that the Lead Member had attended the Grants 
Determination (Cabinet) Sub-Committee on 3rd July and felt need to 
consider how best to look at the development of a meaningful 
relationship with the Sub-Committee.  The Lead Member agreed to 
provide an outline of a potential way forward to all Committee 
Members. 

 
10. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF UNRESTRICTED CABINET PAPERS  

 
The Committee received and noted those questions to be presented at 
Cabinet by the Chair in relation to unrestricted business on the agenda with 
reference to the Local Community Fund (LCF).  Tania Shaikh Operations 
Director of the Attlee Centre and Peter Okali Chief Executive of Tower 
Hamlets Council for Voluntary Services (THCVS) were also in attendance and 
highlighted several points in relation to the LCF report. 
 
Councillor Bex White left the meeting during the consideration of the LCF 
Report. 
 
The Committee then asked a series of questions about LCF report and they 
may be summarised as follows: 
  
The Committee 
 

 Noted that the LCF report presented proposals for funding fifty projects 
to be run by voluntary and community sector (VCS) organisations 
through the Local Community Fund (LCF) for the period 1st October 
2019 to 31st March 2023 amounting to £9.31m over the 42-month 
period; 

 Noted that despite many councils reducing their funding for the 
voluntary and community sector, Tower Hamlets has protected the 
current level of spending investing £2.6m a year to fund LCF projects; 

 Was concern at the situation in the Borough with particular reference to 
(i) the lack of adequate funding for the provision of staffed play 
provisions; (ii) those Services recommended for funding 0-18 are all 
focused on arts and sports (iii) Services for under 5s and their parents 
are missing, including the youngest with severe disabilities; 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
29/07/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

7 

 Noted that the Third Sector have requested that this be looked in to 
with reference to (i) Free unstructured play; (ii) More spaces and 
affordable activities; and (iii) Information of where families can attend 
together to improve family life; 

 Noted the importance of play on mental health, building resilience, 
improving concentration, healthy relationships and behaviour; 

 Noted that play needs to be considered as separate from sports; arts; 
drama and culture;  

 Noted that despite the high level of funding available, the programme 
was significantly oversubscribed with bids for 240 projects submitted by 
over 130 organisations totalling more than £10m a year.  Which was 
almost four times the available budget and it was noted that has meant 
that some strong bids were unfortunately unsuccessful; 

 Noted that the outcome of a review of the process undertaken by 
THCVS is awaited and LBTH will need to consider how it can assist in 
the leverage of funds from outside sources; 

 Noted that THCVS has been tasked to support those groups through 
the process and establish a funder’s forum and look at how LBTH can 
use its influence to leverage monies out of other funders; 

 Noted that the intention was for funding to be aligned with the Councils 
priorities; 

 Noted that LBTH as a Living Wage Funder is committed to tackle low 
pay by encouraging those organisations it funds to pay the real Living 
Wage to their employees; 

 Noted with concern that the lack of successful bids which specifically 
target older people in the south of the borough and that this may have 
a disproportionate negative impact.  However, it was noted that this 
would be monitored through the Council by regular analysis and 
development work with successful projects; 

 Noted that in the longer term there is the potential that by not 
supporting some of the older peoples‟ services which are community 
led, particularly those led by people from BAME communities, services 
may have to close, and this day care could be lost; 

 Noted that some smaller organisations had not been funded and it was 
felt that the spread of funding was very uneven e.g. Only one Somali 
group had been successful in getting funding through the LCF although 
officers are working to see how the Somali community can be 
represented in the funded groups; 

 Noted that the process is about getting better outcomes for residents; 

 Noted that the Council had encouraged bids by consortiums and 
recognised the value in consortium working and was not focused on a 
sector or group; 

 Noted that there is concern that the funding is not in balance and 
regarding the many small community language groups, although the 
Councils small grants programme; the emergency fund and other 
potential sources for small grants will help such voluntary and 
community groups; 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
29/07/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

8 

 Noted that the focus of the monitoring of the programme will be on 
outcomes and there will be the data to allow for continuous monitoring 
of the process by both the Cabinet and this Committee; 

 Felt that more support was needed for organisations to provide them 
with leverage to get funds; 

 Was not convinced that the commissioning out is this the most 
appropriate way to manage this process; 

 Expressed the view that process needs to be looked at again and to 
consider (i) is the funding enough for there to be proper mitigation; (ii) 
how will the outcomes be measured; and (iii) how the funders forum 
will build groups capacity.  

 
As a result of a full and wide-ranging discussion the Chair Moved and it was: 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To: 
 
1. Authorise the Chair Councillor James King and the Scrutiny Lead for 

Resources & Finance Councillor Tarik Khan after consultation with 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Members to draft a letter for 
submission to the Mayor in Cabinet on 31st July regarding the 
Committees concerns about, and recommendations for, the proposed 
award of Tower Hamlets’ Local Community Fund – (Appendix B 
refers); and 

2. Requested that the pre-decision questions relating to the Cabinet 
papers (as set out in Appendix A) be presented to the Cabinet. 

 
11. ANY OTHER UNRESTRICTED BUSINESS WHICH THE CHAIR 

CONSIDERS TO BE URGENT  
 
The Committee noted the closure of the 1 O’clock Club and asked for details 
of the rationale for this decision who authorised the closure? 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 
As the agenda circulated contained no exempt/confidential business and 
there was therefore no requirement to exclude the press and public to allow 
for its consideration. 
 

13. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES  
 
Nil items 
 

14. EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL REPORTS 'CALLED IN'  
 
Nil items 
 
 
 



OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE, 
29/07/2019 

SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 

 

9 

15. PRE-DECISION SCRUTINY OF EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL) CABINET 
PAPERS  
 
Nil items 
 

16. ANY OTHER EXEMPT/ CONFIDENTIAL BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR 
CONSIDERS URGENT  
 
Nil items 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.48 p.m.  
 
 

Chair, Councillor James King 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 


